SFIA Specification Arm Coverings for American Football
FAS - V.001 – 2025 Q2
Mandated by Rule for September 1, 2027
 Final
PERFORMANCE SPECIFICATIONS AND PROTOCOL FOR
FOOTBALL ARM COVERINGS
This SFIA Specification, FAS - V.001 – 2025 Q2 is a manufacturer's
self-certified specification with independent lab validation that assures

permanent and legible manner.
1. Name of brand or brand logo
2. Model designation
3. Size
4. Month/year of production -  Items 1 - 4 can be located on the
exterior or interior of the arm sleeve at the discretion of the licensee.
5. An exact reproduction of the approved SFIA logo will be located on
the exterior wrist opening of the arm covering and easily visible. The
SFIA certifying mark must be easily visible from 5 feet with 20/20
corrected vision, under game conditions. This includes appropriate
color contrast between the mark and the sleeve material. The mark
cannot be “hidden” in a graphic or pattern. If the mark is not shown
appropriately, the sleeve cannot be certified. (See Attachment A to
this document for correct mark)
All of the information specified above must be applied to the product
in a permanent manner that would require defacing of the product to
remove. Additionally, all of the required information must on the
consumer packaging of the product in a manner that is easily
accessible/visible for consumer reference.
Information that warns the user that the arm sleeve can be altered by
contact with common substances and this contact may void the
product certification and should be listed. Any recommended cleaning
agents or procedures, or both that can be used without altering
sleeve performance should be listed
PROTOCOL
1. The SFIA Specification, FAS - V.001 – 2025 Q1
for football arm Coverings is a manufacturer’s self-certified
specification.
The initial certification can be done in the test facility of the licensee's
choice. The licensee will provide a list of arm Coverings certified to
the specification to SFIA by March 1 annually. It is recommended a
copy of all test results be maintained for purposes of supporting the
certification to the specification should it be needed. Those reports
should include: name of the test lab and technician; model of each
arm sleeve tested; test conditions; test results, noting pass or fail.
2. Arm Coverings must meet the SCOF of 4.5 or less based on a
sliding friction test. There shall be no visible transfer of material from
the sleeve material to the test material. The certification is for
products without any add on materials applied to the test surface.
3. Arm Coverings must meet the Peel Adhesion of 2 N or less
based on a peel test.  The certification is for products without any add
on materials applied to the test surface.
4. Models are designated by the arm sleeve test area material and
construction of the designated test area of the Arm sleeve. An arm
sleeve model that remains unchanged for the following year does not
need to be retested for initial certification, but may be tested through
the validation process.
5. Each new model of arm sleeve that is submitted as certified for the
upcoming season may be validated, annually, by a third party test lab
chosen by SFIA. The test lab will purchase the product at retail and